# Public Improvements & Beautification Committee Tuesday, May 2nd, 2023 2:00 p.m. Conference Rooms D&E – 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor

## Councilor Crystal N. Smitherman, Committee Chairperson

- ➤ Call to Order Chairperson, Councilor Crystal N. Smitherman
- > Approval of Agenda
- > Approval of Minutes:
- New Business

#### Memorandum Agreement ------Johnny Mickles

**Item 1:** Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Birmingham and Jefferson County Sheriff's Office, regarding the proposed installation of (2) 12' Flock poles with license plate reading cameras and solar panels, for the purpose of public safety. The structures will be installed along the westbound and eastbound of East Lake Blvd, as shown on the attached Exhibit A.

**Item 2:** Right of Way Encroachment License Agreement between the City of Birmingham and Pathways, Inc., regarding the proposed installation of a book nook, for the purpose to supply free reading material for children and adults. The book nook will project from exterior of building located at 409 Richard Arrington Jr Blvd North, as shown on the attached <u>Exhibit A.</u>

**Item 3:** Right of Way Encroachment License Agreement between the City of Birmingham and 2205 3rd Avenue, LLC, regarding the proposed installation of outward swinging doors and awnings with attached signs, for the purpose of new restorations. The awnings and doors will project from exterior of building located at 2205 – 3rd Avenue, North, as shown on the attached Exhibit A.

### Right of Way Use Agreement -----Albert Jackson

**Item 4:** Right of Way Use Agreement between the City of Birmingham and the University of Alabama at Birmingham on behalf of the University of Alabama Police Department, regarding the proposed installation of Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) cameras at various locations around the campus, providing the UAB Police Department with alerts to identify wanted or unpermitted vehicles, thereby helping their police department to work more

efficiently in monitoring real time events around the campus, as indicated on the attached in the attached Exhibit "A".

**Item 5:** Right of Way Encroachment License Agreement between the City of Birmingham and St. Paul United Methodist Church, regarding the proposed installation of five (5) roof drain laterals that will carry storm water from the downspouts attached to the face of the building into an 8-inch subsurface PVC roof drainpipe. The subsurface 8-inch PVC roof drainpipe will carry the storm water to a proposed man-hole and from the man-hole into a proposed 18-inch concrete storm water pipe and into the City's storm sewer system. Also, storm water inlets, brick pavers, concrete curb and gutters, and concrete sidewalks will be installed as a part of the renovations to St Paul United Methodist Church, located at 1500 6th Avenue North, and encroach into and upon the rights-of-way of 6th Avenue, North and 15th street North, as indicated on the enclosed Exhibit "A".

**Item 6:** Right of Way Use Agreement between the City of Birmingham and St. Vincent's East, Inc., regarding the proposed installation of three (3) double-faced, internally illuminated, replacement monument signs, to rename the hospital, from Medical Center East to Ascension St. Vincent's East Hospital, located at 50 Medical Park East Drive, the signs will encroach into, over and upon the right of way of Medical Park East Drive as shown in the attached Exhibit A.

#### > Adjourn

Next Public Improvements and Beautification Meeting will be June 6, 2023

Submissions are due no later than May 31, 2023 @12 noon.